STATEMEN	NT OF DEFICIENCIES	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MUL	TIPLE CO	ONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	SURVEY
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BUIL	.DING	00	COMPL	ETED
			B. WING		06/20/	/2022	
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	R			ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		
WICKSH	IRE FORT HARRI	SON			OUBLEDAY DRIVE IAPOLIS, IN 46216		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIE	NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PI	REFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	ATE	COMPLETION
TAG	REGULATORY C	R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	DEFICIENCY)		DATE
8 0000 Bldg. 00							
	This visit was for 1 IN00382485 and I	the Investigation of Complaint N00381377.	R 000	00	ATT: Brenda Buroker Director of Division Long Terr	n	
					Care		
	-	32485 - Substantiated. State gs related to the allegations are			2 North Meridian Street		
	cited at R0240 and				Indianapolis, IN 46204		
	inter at reop to une				Re: June 20, 2022 Complaint		
	Complaint IN0038	31377 - Unsubstantiated due to			Survey Plan of Correction		
	lack of evidence				Wickshire Fort Harrison		
					8025 Doubleday Drive		
	Survey dates: June	e 17 and 20, 2022			Indianapolis, IN 46216		
	Facility number: 0	14109			Dear Ms. Buroker:		
	Residential Census	s: 40			On June 20, 2022 a Complair (IN00381377, IN00382485) S		
	These State Reside	ential Findings are cited in			was conducted at the above	2	
	accordance with 4	10 IAC 16.2-5.			referenced facility by the Divis of Long Term Care. Please fi		
	Quality review con	mpleted on June 27, 2022			the Statement of Deficiencies		
					our facility's Plan of Correctio		
					the alleged deficiencies. Ple		
					consider this letter and Plan c Correction to be the facility's	DT	
					credible allegation of complia	nce	
					We respectfully request a des		
					review that the facility has		
					achieved substantial complian	nce	
					with the applicable requireme		
					as of the date set forth in the		
					of Correction of July 15, 2022 Preparation and/or execution		
					this Plan of Correction does r		
					constitute admission or agree		
					by the provider of the truth of		
					facts alleged or conclusions s		
					forth in the statement of		

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

PRINTED: 07/20/2022

Any defiencystatement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determin other safegaurds provide sufficient protection to the patients. (see instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclo days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING <u>00</u>			. ,	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			B. WI	NG		06/20/2022		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE			8025 D	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO OUBLEDAY DRIVE JAPOLIS, IN 46216	OD		
WICKSH (X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE REGULATORY C 410 IAC 16.2-5-4 Health Services - (d) Personal care activities of daily based upon indiv Based on interview failed to honor me administer medica physician, timely f medication admini Findings include: 1. The clinical rec on 6/17/22 at 1:45 included, but was disease and diabet A Resident Evalua 3/23/22, indicated assistance commu- assists with admini A physician's order she was to receive	(d) (d) Deficiency and assistance with living, shall be provided idual needs and preferences. w and record review, the facility dication time preferences and to tions, as ordered by the for 3 of 4 residents reviewed for stration (Resident B, C, and E). ord for Resident B was reviewed p.m. The Resident's diagnosis not limited to, end stage renal	R 02	INDIAN ID PREFIX TAG	APOLIS, IN 46216 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTVE ACTION SECONS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY) deficiencies. The Plan Correction is prepared executed solely because required by the provision federal and state law. Please feel free to call any questions. Respectfully submitted Scott Deig Executive Director 1. Immediate Action for those residents ide Resident B's existing m medication administration changed on June 19, 2 requested to be no earl am. Education with QM completed by HWD on 2022. 2. How the facility in other residents Any resident residing in had the potential to be 3. Measure put into place/system changes Audits were started we July 11, 2022 for 4 were monthly for 3 months. 4. How the correction actions will be monitor The HWD or designee	of and/or se it is ons of me with , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CL AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER		X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING D B. WING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 06/20/2022	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	ĒR		ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		
WICKSH	IRE FORT HARRI	SON		NAPOLIS, IN 46216		
(X4) ID PREFIX	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREFIX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI	(X5) COMPLETIO	
TAG	REGULATORY O	OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	TAG	DEFICIENCY)	DATE	
		er, dated 5/11/22, indicated she djenta (diabetic medication) 5		audits and compliance. Any issues identified will be immediately addressed.		
	was to receive Pro	er, dated 5/11/22, indicated she otonix (stomach medication)				
	A Behavior Note, indicated that she	blets 20 mg one time daily. dated 6/6/22 at 5:02 a.m., had refused her medications e not brought to her at the time,				
	(Qualified Medica B was alert and or medications in dow When receiving he the dose pack to b opened in front of medications to be cup. She wanted to was opened. She w	w on 6/17/22 at 2:05 p.m., QMA tition Aide) 2 indicated Resident iented. She received her se packs from the pharmacy. er medications, she preferred for e brought to her room and ther. She did not like her given to her in a medication o see the dose pack before it would refuse her medications if and put into a medication cup the dose packet.				
	Resident B indicat medications. The s was to get some o had never taken he coming here. The at 5:00 a.m. or 5:3 sleep to take the n a cup of pills and she was told by th medicines and she not like being wol and felt uncomfor	w on 6/20/22 at 9:11 a.m., ted she had trouble getting her nursing staff had told her she f her medication at 6:00 a.m. She er medication that early before QMA would come into her room 0 a.m. and wake her up from her nedication. They would hand her when she asked what they were e QMA they were her enceded to take them. She did ace up that early for medications table taking "loose pills in a ne she didn't know. She had a				

TERS FO	R MEDICARE & MEDIC	AID SERVICES					OMB NO. 0938-0
	NT OF DEFICIENCIES	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING <u>00</u> B. WING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 06/20/2022		
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIEF				DDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C DUBLEDAY DRIVE	COD	
WICKSH	HRE FORT HARRIS	ON		INDIAN	APOLIS, IN 46216		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF	RECTION	(X5)
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE	HOULD BE	COMPLETI
TAG		R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	DEFICIENCY)		DATE
	meeting with the management of the facility and an agreement had been reached that the QMA's would bring her medication to her at around 7:30 a.m., but things had not gotten better. This had happened as recently as 6/19/22 at 5:00 a.m. The QMA's had told her that the computer "told them" to bring her medications at 6:00 a.m., so they had to do it that way. The June 2022 MAR (Medication Administration Record) indicated that her amlodipine besylate, Tradjenta, and Protonix were to be administered to her at 6:00 a.m. They had not been initialed as administered June 1 through June 3, June 6 through June 16.						
	on 6/17/22 at 1:50 p	ord for Resident C was reviewed o.m. The Resident's diagnosis ot limited to, diabetes and					
		, dated 5/28/20, indicated he via (diabetic medication) 100 at bedtime.					
		, dated 2/16/22, indicated he g (blood pressure medication) o times daily.					
	was to receive glim	, dated 4/9/22, indicated he epiride (diabetic medication) 1 ning before breakfast.					
	indicating the Janux	R did not contain initials /ia had been administered on 6/2, 6/8, and 6/12/22.					
	indicating the Core	R did not contain initials g had been administered on the , 6/8, 6/9, and 6/12/22.					

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FORM APPROVED CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-039 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER A. BUILDING COMPLETED 00 B. WING 06/20/2022 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 8025 DOUBLEDAY DRIVE WICKSHIRE FORT HARRISON INDIANAPOLIS, IN 46216 (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE ID (X5) PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE PREFIX PREFIX COMPLETION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION TAG DEFICIENCY) DATE The June 2022 MAR did not contain initials indicating the glimepiride had been administered on the following days: 6/1, 6/2, 6/3, 6/5, 6/7, 6/9, 6/12, 6/13, 6/14, 6/15, 6/16, and 6/17/22. 3. The clinical record for Resident E was reviewed on 6/17/22 at 2:30 p.m. The Resident's diagnosis included, but were not limited to, hypertension, chronic kidney disease, and benign prostatic hyperplasia (enlarged prostate). A service plan, dated 2/13/21, indicated he had no apparent memory problems. A Resident Evaluation and Level of Care, dated 12/21/21, indicated he was alert and oriented to person, place and time. A physician's order, dated 2/12/21, indicated he was to receive tamsulosin hcl (prostate medication) 0.4 mg tablet once daily at bedtime. A physician's order, dated 8/26/21, indicated he was to receive midodrine hcl (blood pressure medication) 10 mg tablet three times daily. During an interview on 6/17/22 at 1:25 p.m., Resident E indicated here were times he received his medication very late in the evenings. A couple of times he had missed evening doses of medications. This worried him because his physician had told him it was important for him to take his heart medications on time. The June 2022 MAR did not contain initials indicating his tamsulosin had been administered on 6/2/22 and 6/12/22. The June 2022 MAR did not contain initials LLV011 Event ID: Facility ID: 014109 Page 5 of 8 If continuation sheet State Form

07/20/2022

PRINTED:

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER		(X2) MULTIPLE CO A. BUILDING B. WING	DNSTRUCTION 00	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 06/20/2022		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE		8025 D	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD OUBLEDAY DRIVE IAPOLIS, IN 46216	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPF		BE	(X5) COMPLETION
TAG	REGULATORY C	R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	TAG	DEFICIENCY)		DATE
	-	odrine had been administered at 5/8, 6/9, and 6/12/22.				
	DON (Director of to the facility but I concern Resident I medication and the receiving her med medications shoul Medication Admin On 6/20/22 at 11:5 Pharmaceutical Se 11/01/2019, which the pharmacy of th administration of n residential nursing resident's physicia administering the administration on treatment record	w on 6/20/22 at 11:55 a.m., the Nursing) indicated she was new had been informed of the B was having with receiving her at Resident B should be ications as she preferred. All d be signed off on the histration Record when given. 55 a.m., the DON provided the rvices Policy, effective need " 9. Residents may use heir choice for medications the community11. The nedications and provision of care will be as ordered by the nc. The individual medication will document the the individual's medication and name or initials of the person drug or treatment"				
0.020	IN00382485.	ng relates to Complaint				
R 0270	410 IAC 16.2-5-5	o.1(c)(1-3) onal Services - Deficiency				
Bldg. 00	 (c) The facility m (1) daily dietary r with consideratio (2) reasonable repreferences; and (3) the temporary 	ust meet: equirements and requests, n of food allergies; eligious, ethnic, and personal / need for meals delivered to				
		oom. v and record review, the facility esident's food preference for 1	R 0270	1. Immediate Action Ta for those residents identi		06/22/202

		X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING <u>00</u> B. WING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 06/20/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE		8025 E	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO DOUBLEDAY DRIVE NAPOLIS, IN 46216	D	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY (EACH DEFICIE REGULATORY C of 1 resident review (Resident B). Findings include: The clinical record on 6/17/22 at 1:45 included, but was disease and diabet A Resident Evalua 3/23/22, indicated assistance commun During an intervie Resident B indicat her meals. She rec being on dialysis. have and other foor moderation. She w times would order were to be eaten in by the dietary staff foods. This was up she was being trea 6/17/22, she had re been went to the d dinner. She was to had already been p staff had come to to down to eat her mo breasts on her plat salad along with th other food on her of contact the kitcher the day. She was v kitchen staff infort the taco salad and substitutes or othe	A STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION wed for food preferences If for Resident B was reviewed p.m. The Resident's diagnosis not limited to, end stage renal es. Ition and Level of Care, dated she was alert and needed no	INDIA ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDERS PLAN OF CORRECTOR ACTION SHO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY) Education with staff was completed by DSD on 6 2. How the facility in other residents Any resident residing in had the potential to be a 3. Measure put into place/system changes Audits were started wee July 11, 2022 for 4 weel monthly for 3 months. 4. How the correctiv actions will be monitor The DSD or designee w responsible for conducti audits and compliance. issues identified will be immediately addressed.	VULD BE PROPRIATE (/22/22. Ientified the facility affected. ekly on ks, then re re ed ill be ng the Any	(X5) COMPLETIC DATE

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING <u>00</u> B. WING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 06/20/2022		
NAME OF		80	TREET A 25 DC IDIAN/				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	FIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		IE PRE TA	FIX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	3 NATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	they choose them. On 6/20/22 at 11:5 provided the Menu which read "It is nutritional meals p selection of items beverages, snacks withheld, unless in medical or dental p	gs that are against their diet if 6 a.m., the Director of Nursing as Policy, effective 11/1/19, the policy of to provide three er day consisting of a varied to choose from10. Meals, and desserts may not be accordance with prescribed procedures" g relates to Complaint					

Page 8 of 8